pivotal role in safeguarding the rights of  victims in criminal proceedings, including in the premeditated

aggravated assault case of  David Ozora (“the Victim”) by Mario Dandy (“the Perpetrator”). This case

attracted widespread public attention due to the brutality of  the act, as well as the restitution claim

amounting to more than Rp120,000,000,000 (one hundred and twenty billion).

LPSK, as an independent agency established based on Law Number 13 of  2006 on the Protection of

Witness and Victim as amended by Law Number 31 of  2014 on Amendment to Law Number 13 of  2006 on

Protection of  Witness and Victim (“LPSK Law”), holds a vital mandate in ensuring the fulfillment of

[...]

297/Pid.B/2023/PN Jkt.Sel jo.

decision of  the DKI Jakarta High Court No. 245/PID/2023/PT DKI jo. decision of  the Supreme Court

No. 101 K/Pid/2024, the panels of  judges at all levels ruled to impose restitution on the Perpetrator in the

amount of  Rp25,140,161,900 (twenty five billion, one hundred forty million, one hundred sixty one

thousand, nine hundred Rupiah), taking into account the provision of  Article 4 of  Supreme Court

Regulation Number 1 of  2022 on Procedures for the Application and Provision of  Restitution and

Compensation to Victims of  Criminal Acts (“Supreme Court Regulation 1/2022”).